
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO EXPEDITE
CONSIDERATION OF PENDING
MOTION TO COMPEL
NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

- 1 -

Betts Patterson Mines
One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3927
(206) 292-9988

139114.00602/104087455v.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Christopher W. Tompkins, WSBA #11686
ctompkins@bpmlaw.com
Betts Patterson & Mines, P.S.
One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle, Washington 98101-3927

James T. Smith (admitted pro hac vice)
smith-jt@blankrome.com
Brian S. Paszamant (admitted pro hac vice)
paszamant@blankrome.com
Blank Rome LLP
One Logan Square, 130 N. 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Attorneys for Petitioners Mitchell and Jessen

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

AT SPOKANE

JAMES ELMER MITCHELL and
JOHN “BRUCE” JESSEN,

Petitioners,
vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF
PENDING MOTION TO COMPEL

Without Oral Argument
February 21, 2017

Related Case:

SULEIMAN ABDULLAH SALIM, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,
vs.

NO. CV-15-0286-JLQ

Case 2:16-mc-00036-JLQ    Document 66    Filed 02/14/17



DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO EXPEDITE
CONSIDERATION OF PENDING
MOTION TO COMPEL
NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

- 2 -

Betts Patterson Mines
One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3927
(206) 292-9988

139114.00602/104087455v.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

JAMES E. MITCHELL and JOHN
JESSEN,

Defendants.

I. INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(h)(2)(C), Defendants James E. Mitchell and John

Jessen (collectively, “Defendants”) request that the Court expedite consideration of

their pending Motion to Compel CIA Depositions (the “Motion to Compel”). ECF

No. 64. Defendants request that the Court set the pending Motion to Compel for

hearing with oral argument as soon as the Court’s schedule allows.

Good cause exists to expedite consideration of the pending Motion to

Compel because an expedited decision may allow for a limited extension of the

discovery deadlines in this case in order to permit Defendants to obtain crucially

important testimony from Gina Haspel and John/Jane Doe sufficiently in advance

of the deadline for filing motions for summary judgment. Given the deadlines

applicable to this action, Defendants are compelled to seek relief following the

Government’s two-month delay in responding and failure to object to Defendants’

Touhy request.

II. Factual background

On December 1, 2016, Defendants issued subpoenas, via a Touhy request to

the CIA (the “Touhy Request”), for testimony from its employee, “Gina Doe,

former Chief of Staff to Jose Rodriguez when he served as the Chief of the CIA’s

Clandestine Service and former Deputy to Jose Rodriguez when he served as the

Director of the CIA’s Counterterrorism Center.” (See Decl. of Brian S. Paszamant,

Case 2:16-mc-00036-JLQ    Document 66    Filed 02/14/17



DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO EXPEDITE
CONSIDERATION OF PENDING
MOTION TO COMPEL
NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

- 3 -

Betts Patterson Mines
One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3927
(206) 292-9988

139114.00602/104087455v.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

hereinafter “Paszamant Decl.” ¶ 3.) Defendants simultaneously sought testimony

from CIA employee, John/Jane Doe, former Chief of Special Missions for the

CIA’s CTC and immediate successor to Jim Cotsana in that position and who also

served as the Chief of the CIA’s CTC Renditions Group. (Id. at 4.)

The Touhy Request set January 4, 2017, as the proposed deposition date for

Gina “Doe,” and January 5, 2017, for John/Jane “Doe”; it also identified counsel’s

Washington, D.C. office as the proposed location. (Id.) On December 14, Mr.

Warden responded to the email as follows:

I am in receipt of your Touhy request and attendant subpoenas for
depositions of Gina Doe and John/Jane Doe. In accordance with
paragraph 6 of the discovery stipulation, I accept service of the Touhy
request on behalf of the CIA and I have passed the request on to the
appropriate officials at CIA for a decision. I am not authorized to
accept service of the subpoena on behalf of the two Doe witnesses at
this time and will not be authorized to do so, at a minimum, while the
Touhy request remains under consideration with the CIA. I will advise
you once the CIA has made a decision on your Touhy request.

(Id. at 5.)

Having heard nothing for another two weeks, defense counsel again reached

out to Mr. Warden via email on January 2, 2017—i.e., two days before the first

proposed deposition was to occur—to inquire about “any movement” from the

CIA. Defense counsel received no response. (Id. at 6.)

On February 8, counsel emailed Mr. Warden yet again to say they were

“following up on the [Touhy Request]. As you can see, it has been quite some time

since service of the Touhy requests. Of course, we would like to avoid

Case 2:16-mc-00036-JLQ    Document 66    Filed 02/14/17



DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO EXPEDITE
CONSIDERATION OF PENDING
MOTION TO COMPEL
NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

- 4 -

Betts Patterson Mines
One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3927
(206) 292-9988

139114.00602/104087455v.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

unnecessary motion practice if possible. Please advise.” (Id. at 7.) Finally, on

February 13, Mr. Warden said the CIA will “not authorize” the depositions. (Id.)

Defendants therefore filed the instant Motion and the Motion to Compel to

obtain an Order as quickly as possible. Counsel for Defendants communicated

with counsel for the Government regarding this Motion, and the Government

opposes Defendants’ Motion to Expedite. Id. at ¶ 8. Counsel for Defendants

notified chambers of this motion on February 14, 2017. Id. at ¶ 9.

Pursuant to the Court’s Scheduling Order the discovery cutoff is February

17, 2017, and the cutoff for filing motions for summary judgment is March 31,

2017. ECF No. 59. On several occasions the Court has made it clear that it will

make itself available to quickly resolve discovery issues in order to allow the case

to move forward in a timely manner. See ECF No. 59 at ¶3; ECF No. 60 at 22:9-

16.

III. ARGUMENT

Local Rule 7.1(h) (2)(C) allows parties to seek expedited hearing on a time-

sensitive matter for good cause shown. Given the deadlines applicable to this

action, Defendants are compelled to seek relief following the Government’s two-

month delay in responding and failure to object to Defendants’ Touhy request.

Good cause exists to expedite consideration of the pending Motion to

Compel because an expedited decision may allow for a limited extension of the

discovery deadlines in this case in order to permit Defendants to obtain crucially

important testimony from Gina Haspel and John/Jane Doe sufficiently in advance

of the deadline for filing motions for summary judgment.

Case 2:16-mc-00036-JLQ    Document 66    Filed 02/14/17



DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO EXPEDITE
CONSIDERATION OF PENDING
MOTION TO COMPEL
NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

- 5 -

Betts Patterson Mines
One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3927
(206) 292-9988

139114.00602/104087455v.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

IV. Conclusion

For the reasons set forth above, Defendants request that the Court set the

pending Motion to Compel for hearing with oral argument as soon as the Court’s

schedule allows.

A proposed order is submitted herewith.

DATED this 14th day of February, 2017.

BLANK ROME LLP

By s/ Brian S. Paszamant
James T. Smith, admitted pro hac vice
smith-jt@blankrome.com
Brian S. Paszamant, admitted pro hac vice
paszamant@blankrome.com
Blank Rome LLP
130 N 18th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Christopher W. Tompkins, WSBA #11686
ctompkins@bpmlaw.com
Betts, Patterson & Mines, P.S.
701 Pike St, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101

Attorneys for Defendants Mitchell and Jessen

Case 2:16-mc-00036-JLQ    Document 66    Filed 02/14/17



DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO EXPEDITE
CONSIDERATION OF PENDING
MOTION TO COMPEL
NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

- 6 -

Betts Patterson Mines
One Convention Place
701 Pike Street, Suite 1400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3927
(206) 292-9988

139114.00602/104087455v.1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 14th day of February, 2017, I electronically filed

the foregoing document with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system which

will send notification of such filing to the following:

Emily Chiang
echiang@aclu-wa.org
ACLU of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Ave, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164

Paul Hoffman
hoffpaul@aol.com
Schonbrun Seplow Harris & Hoffman, LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk, Suite 100
Venice, CA 90291

Andrew I. Warden
Andrew.Warden@usdoj.gov
Senior Trial Counsel
Timothy A. Johnson
Timothy.Johnson4@usdoj.gov
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Ave NW
Washington, DC 20530

Steven M. Watt, admitted pro hac vice
swatt@aclu.org
Dror Ladin, admitted pro hac vice
dladin@aclu.org
Hina Shamsi, admitted pro hac vice
hshamsi@aclu.org
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10007

Avram D. Frey, admitted pro hac vice
afrey@gibbonslaw.com
Daniel J. McGrady, admitted pro hac vice
dmcgrady@gibbonslaw.com
Kate E. Janukowicz, admitted pro hac vice
kjanukowicz@gibbonslaw.com
Lawrence S. Lustberg, admitted pro hac vice
llustberg@gibbonslaw.com
Gibbons PC
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

By s/ Shane Kangas
Shane Kangas
skangas@bpmlaw.com
Betts, Patterson & Mines, P.S.

Case 2:16-mc-00036-JLQ    Document 66    Filed 02/14/17


