1	Christopher W. Tompkins, WSBA #1168	6
2	ctompkins@bpmlaw.com Betts Patterson & Mines, P.S.	
3	One Convention Place, Suite 1400	
4	701 Pike Street Seattle, Washington 98101-3927	
5	James T. Smith (admitted new has vice)	
6	James T. Smith (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> ) <a href="mailto:smith-jt@blankrome.com">smith-jt@blankrome.com</a>	
7	Brian S. Paszamant (admitted <i>pro hac vic</i> paszamant@blankrome.com	re)
8	Blank Rome LLP	
9	One Logan Square, 130 N. 18th Street Philadelphia, PA 19103	
10	Attorneys for Petitioners Mitchell and Jes	ssen
11		
12	UNITED STATES	DISTRICT COURT
13		TRICT OF WASHINGTON
14	AT SPO	OKANE
15	JAMES ELMER MITCHELL and JOHN "BRUCE" JESSEN,	NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ
16 17	Petitioners, vs.	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF PENDING MOTION TO COMPEL
18		Without Oral Argument February 21, 2017
19	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	1 Columny 21, 2017
20	Respondent.	
21	Related Case:	NO. CV-15-0286-JLQ
22	SULEIMAN ABDULLAH SALIM, et al.,	
23	Plaintiffs,	
24	VS.	
25	DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF PENDING MOTION TO COMPEL NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ	Betts Patterson Mines One Convention Place 701 Pike Street, Suite 1400 Seattle, Washington 98101-3927 (206) 292-9988

139114.00602/104087455v.1

JESSEN,

3

4

5

6

7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24 25

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF PENDING MOTION TO COMPEL

NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

JAMES E. MITCHELL and JOHN

Defendants.

## I. INTRODUCTION AND RELIEF REQUESTED

Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(h)(2)(C), Defendants James E. Mitchell and John Jessen (collectively, "Defendants") request that the Court expedite consideration of their pending Motion to Compel CIA Depositions (the "Motion to Compel"). ECF No. 64. Defendants request that the Court set the pending Motion to Compel for hearing with oral argument as soon as the Court's schedule allows.

Good cause exists to expedite consideration of the pending Motion to Compel because an expedited decision may allow for a limited extension of the discovery deadlines in this case in order to permit Defendants to obtain crucially important testimony from Gina Haspel and John/Jane Doe sufficiently in advance of the deadline for filing motions for summary judgment. Given the deadlines applicable to this action, Defendants are compelled to seek relief following the Government's two-month delay in responding and failure to object to Defendants' Touhy request.

## II. Factual background

On December 1, 2016, Defendants issued subpoenas, via a *Touhy* request to the CIA (the "Touhy Request"), for testimony from its employee, "Gina Doe, former Chief of Staff to Jose Rodriguez when he served as the Chief of the CIA's Clandestine Service and former Deputy to Jose Rodriguez when he served as the Director of the CIA's Counterterrorism Center." (See Decl. of Brian S. Paszamant,

> Betts Patterson Mines One Convention Place 701 Pike Street, Suite 1400 Seattle, Washington 98101-3927 (206) 292-9988

- 2 -

3

4

56

7

8

9 10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1920

21

22

2324

25

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF PENDING MOTION TO COMPEL NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

hereinafter "Paszamant Decl."  $\P$  3.) Defendants simultaneously sought testimony from CIA employee, John/Jane Doe, former Chief of Special Missions for the CIA's CTC and immediate successor to Jim Cotsana in that position and who also served as the Chief of the CIA's CTC Renditions Group. (*Id.* at 4.)

The *Touhy* Request set January 4, 2017, as the proposed deposition date for Gina "Doe," and January 5, 2017, for John/Jane "Doe"; it also identified counsel's Washington, D.C. office as the proposed location. (*Id.*) On December 14, Mr. Warden responded to the email as follows:

I am in receipt of your Touhy request and attendant subpoenas for depositions of Gina Doe and John/Jane Doe. In accordance with paragraph 6 of the discovery stipulation, I accept service of the Touhy request on behalf of the CIA and I have passed the request on to the appropriate officials at CIA for a decision. I am not authorized to accept service of the subpoena on behalf of the two Doe witnesses at this time and will not be authorized to do so, at a minimum, while the Touhy request remains under consideration with the CIA. I will advise you once the CIA has made a decision on your Touhy request.

(*Id.* at 5.)

Having heard nothing for another two weeks, defense counsel again reached out to Mr. Warden via email on January 2, 2017—*i.e.*, two days before the first proposed deposition was to occur—to inquire about "any movement" from the CIA. Defense counsel received no response. (*Id.* at 6.)

On February 8, counsel emailed Mr. Warden yet again to say they were "following up on the [*Touhy* Request]. As you can see, it has been quite some time since service of the Touhy requests. Of course, we would like to avoid

Betts Patterson Mines One Convention Place 701 Pike Street, Suite 1400 Seattle, Washington 98101-3927 (206) 292-9988

- 3 -

139114.00602/104087455v.1

3

45

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

1314

15

16

17

18

1920

21

22

23

2425

unnecessary motion practice if possible. Please advise." (*Id.* at 7.) Finally, on February 13, Mr. Warden said the CIA will "not authorize" the depositions. (*Id.*)

Defendants therefore filed the instant Motion and the Motion to Compel to obtain an Order as quickly as possible. Counsel for Defendants communicated with counsel for the Government regarding this Motion, and the Government opposes Defendants' Motion to Expedite. *Id.* at  $\P$  8. Counsel for Defendants notified chambers of this motion on February 14, 2017. *Id.* at  $\P$  9.

Pursuant to the Court's Scheduling Order the discovery cutoff is February 17, 2017, and the cutoff for filing motions for summary judgment is March 31, 2017. ECF No. 59. On several occasions the Court has made it clear that it will make itself available to quickly resolve discovery issues in order to allow the case to move forward in a timely manner. *See* ECF No. 59 at ¶3; ECF No. 60 at 22:9-16.

## III. ARGUMENT

Local Rule 7.1(h) (2)(C) allows parties to seek expedited hearing on a time-sensitive matter for good cause shown. Given the deadlines applicable to this action, Defendants are compelled to seek relief following the Government's two-month delay in responding and failure to object to Defendants' *Touhy* request.

Good cause exists to expedite consideration of the pending Motion to Compel because an expedited decision may allow for a limited extension of the discovery deadlines in this case in order to permit Defendants to obtain crucially important testimony from Gina Haspel and John/Jane Doe sufficiently in advance of the deadline for filing motions for summary judgment.

- 4 -

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF PENDING MOTION TO COMPEL NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

Betts Patterson Mines One Convention Place 701 Pike Street, Suite 1400 Seattle, Washington 98101-3927 (206) 292-9988

1 IV. Conclusion 2 For the reasons set forth above, Defendants request that the Court set the 3 pending Motion to Compel for hearing with oral argument as soon as the Court's 4 schedule allows. 5 A proposed order is submitted herewith. 6 DATED this 14th day of February, 2017. 7 BLANK ROME LLP 8 By s/Brian S. Paszamant 9 James T. Smith, admitted pro hac vice smith-jt@blankrome.com 10 Brian S. Paszamant, admitted pro hac vice 11 paszamant@blankrome.com Blank Rome LLP 12 130 N 18th Street Philadelphia, PA 19103 13 14 Christopher W. Tompkins, WSBA #11686 ctompkins@bpmlaw.com 15 Betts, Patterson & Mines, P.S. 16 701 Pike St, Suite 1400 Seattle, WA 98101 17 18 Attorneys for Defendants Mitchell and Jessen 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE Betts Patterson Mines CONSIDERATION OF PENDING One Convention Place - 5 -701 Pike Street, Suite 1400 MOTION TO COMPEL

NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

Seattle, Washington 98101-3927 (206) 292-9988

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 3

I hereby certify that on the 14th day of February, 2017, I electronically filed

4

the foregoing document with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system which

Paul Hoffman

hoffpaul@aol.com

Venice, CA 90291

5

will send notification of such filing to the following:

6	
7	

8

11

13

14

echiang@aclu-wa.org ACLU of Washington Foundation

**Emily Chiang** 

901 Fifth Ave, Suite 630

Seattle, WA 98164

9

Andrew I. Warden Andrew.Warden@usdoj.gov 10

Senior Trial Counsel

Timothy A. Johnson

Timothy.Johnson4@usdoj.gov

Trial Attorney 12

United States Department of Justice

Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch 20 Massachusetts Ave NW

Washington, DC 20530

Steven M. Watt, admitted pro hac vice swatt@aclu.org Dror Ladin, admitted pro hac vice dladin@aclu.org Hina Shamsi, admitted pro hac vice hshamsi@aclu.org

Schonbrun Seplow Harris & Hoffman, LLP

723 Ocean Front Walk, Suite 100

ACLU Foundation 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, NY 10007

15

16

17

18

Avram D. Frey, admitted pro hac vice

afrey@gibbonslaw.com

Daniel J. McGrady, admitted pro hac vice

dmcgrady@gibbonslaw.com

Kate E. Janukowicz, admitted pro hac vice

kjanukowicz@gibbonslaw.com

Lawrence S. Lustberg, admitted pro hac vice

llustberg@gibbonslaw.com

19 Gibbons PC

One Gateway Center

Newark, NJ 07102

21

20

22

23

24

25

By s/Shane Kangas Shane Kangas

> skangas@bpmlaw.com Betts, Patterson & Mines, P.S.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF PENDING

MOTION TO COMPEL

NO. 16-MC-0036-JLQ

- 6 -

Betts Patterson Mines One Convention Place 701 Pike Street, Suite 1400 Seattle, Washington 98101-3927

(206) 292-9988

139114.00602/104087455v.1